WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA

Shelby COUNTY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in consideration of the sum of One Hundred Forty Thousand and 00/100 (\$140,000.00) and other valuable considerations to the undersigned Grantor(s) in hand paid by the Grantee(s) herein, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. I/we MICHAEL RICHARD BOYD, JR., AN UNMARRIED INDIVIDUAL, herein referred to as Grantor(s). do hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL AND CONVEY unto LARISSA MIDDLETON, referred to as Grantee(s). his/her/their heirs and assigns, the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, State of Alabama, to wit:

LOT 19, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF VALLEY FORGE, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 6, PAGE 60, IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

\$112,000.00 OF THE ABOVE CONSIDERATION WAS PAID FROM THE PROCEEDS OF THAT MORTGAGE CLOSED SIMULTANEOUSLY HEREWITH.

SUBJECT TO: Easements, restrictive covenants and right of ways as shown by the public records. Ad valorem taxes for the year 2013, are a lien, but not yet due and payable, and any subsequent years.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the aforegranted premises to the said GRANTEE(S), his/her/their heirs and assigns FOREVER.

And GRANTOR(S) do covenant with the said GRANTEE(S), his/her/their heirs and assigns, that they have lawfully seized in fee simple of the aforementioned premises; that they are free from all encumbrances. except as hereinabove provided; that they have a good right to sell and convey the same to the GRANTEE(S), his/her/their heirs and assigns, and that GRANTOR(S) will WARRANT and DEFEND the premises to the said GRANTEE(S), his/her/their heirs and assigns forever, the lawful claims and demands of all persons, except as hereinabove provided.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/we have hereunto set my/our hand and seal this 19th day of December, 2012. MICHAEL RICHARD BOYD

STATE OF ALABAMA

JEFFERSON COUNTY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State hereby certify that MICHAEL RICHARD BOYD. JR. whose name(s) is/are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is/are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she/they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

GIVEN under my hand and seal this 19th day of December, 2012.

My Commission Exp:

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: THE SNODDY LAW FIRM, LLC 2105 DEVEREUX CIRCLE, SUITE 101 BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35243

SEND TAX NOTICE TO: LARISSA MIDDLETON

921 INDEPENDENCE DRIVE ALABASTER, AL 35007

> 20121226000493940 1/2 \$43.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

My Comm. Expres

dana 18 2014

12/26/2012 03:57:10 PM FILED/CERT

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

| | Real Estate | Sales validation i onii | | |
|---|---|--|---|--|
| This | Document must be filed in accord | dance with Code of Alabama 19 | 75, Section 40-22-1 | |
| Grantor's Name | MICHAEL RICHARD BOYD, JR. | | LARISSA MIDDLETON | |
| Mailing Address | 219 Lakeshore Ridge | Mailing Address | 921 INDEPENDENCE DRIVE | |
| | Birmingham, AL 35211 | | ALABASTER, AL 35007 | |
| | | | | |
| Property Address | 921 INDEPENDENCE DRIVE | Date of Sale DECEMBER 19, 2012 | | |
| i iopolity / taalooo | ALABASTER, AL 35007 | Total Purchase Price \$ 140,000.00 | | |
| | | or | | |
| | | | | |
| | | or | \$ 20121226000493940 373 443 38 | |
| | | | 20121226000493940 2/2 \$43.00 \$ Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 12/26/2012 03:57:10 PM FILED/CERT | |
| The purchase price | e or actual value claimed on t | his form can be verified in th | | |
| | on actual value claimed on tone one) (Recordation of docume | | | |
| · _ | me) (Recoluation of docume | Appraisal | eu) | |
| Bill of Sale | _ √ ∔ | Other | | |
| Sales Contrac | • | —————————————————————————————————————— | | |
| xx Closing State | HEHL | | | |
| If the conveyance | document presented for reco | rdation contains all of the re | quired information referenced | |
| _ | this form is not required. | | | |
| | | nstructions | | |
| Grantor's name ar | nd mailing address - provide th | he name of the person or pe | ersons conveying interest | |
| | eir current mailing address. | | | |
| | nd mailing addrage – provida t | the name of the nerson or no | areone to whom interest | |
| to property is being | nd mailing address - provide t g conveyed. | are name or the person or p | | |
| Property address - | - the physical address of the p | property being conveyed, if a | available. | |
| Date of Sale - the | date on which interest to the | property was conveyed. | | |
| Tulling the second and parameters of for the purchase of the property both real and percental | | | | |

Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.

Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.

If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).

I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).

| Date DECEMBER 19, 2012 | Print Michael Richard Boud Ir |
|------------------------|--|
| Unattested | Sign Michael Richard Boal B. |
| (verified by) | (Grantor/Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one |